Agenda
Northwest Local Board of Education
Regular Meeting 6:00 p.m. July 24, 2018
Northwest High School Media Center

75-18 ROLL CALL
Present:
Absent:

Roll Call: Adkins; Jenkins; Lintz; Lute; Taylor

76-18 RESOLUTION TO APPROVE MINUTES

The Board hereby approves the minutes of Regular Meeting on June 19, 2018 and
Special Meeting on June 18, 2018.

Motion:
Second:
Roll Call: Adkins; Jenkins; Lintz; Lute; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.

77-18 REPORTS

A. Treasurer: June Financial Report

B Superintendent:

C. Board Committees:

D Board Members:

E. Legislative Liaison:

The Board hereby approves the reports for this meeting.
Motion:

Second:

Roll Call: Adkins; Jenkins; Lintz; Lute; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.

Visitors:



78-18

TREASURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Approve contract with Valley Local Schools for Technology Support
Services

B. Authorize the release of a request for qualifications (RFQ) for
architectural services relating to the athletic project

C. Set salary rates for certified substitutes at $80 per day

D. Set salary rates for classified substitutes:

Custodian $9.00 per hour
Secretary 9.00 per hour
Cook 9.00 per hour
Aide 9.00 per hour
Bus Driver 12.00 per hour

E. Approve Supplemental Salary Index II for 2018-2019 School Year

Motion:
Second:
Roll Call: Adkins; Jenkins; Lintz; Lute; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.

79-18

A.

B.

C.

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Abolish one vacant 7-hour cook position at the middle school to this Board’s
authority and in accordance with Article 4.2 (Board of Education Rights)
and Article 10.1 (Posting Vacancies) of the contract between OAPSE and the
Board.

Create two 4-hour cook positions at the middle school with those positions to
be posted as soon as possible.

Enter into contract with Joshua L. Riddlebarger for wastewater control and
monitoring for 2018-2019.

Motion:
Second:
Roll Call: Adkins; Jenkins; Lintz; Lute; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.



80-18 PERSONNEL ITEMS

A. Approve contracts for the following employees:

1. Larry Patrick [T Tech
2. Brian Osborn Head Bus Mechanic
B. Accept resignation of certified personnel:
1. Joy Hilderbrand NES Intervention Specialist
C. Approve employment of certified personnel for the 2018-2019 school
year:
1. Katherine L. Meehan NES Intervention Specialist

D. Approve substitute certified personnel for home instruction at $35 per
hour

E. Employ Supplemental Personnel

I. Aaron Brackman NMS Football Coach
2. Jason Brown NMS Assistant Football Coach
3. Phil Ferguson NMS Assistant Football Coach
4. Chad Hawes NMS Volunteer Football Coach
5. Andy Lintz NMS Volunteer Football Coach
6. Kyle Leslie NMS Volunteer Football Coach
7. Kevin Copas NHS Assistant Football Coach
8. Mike Newman NHS Assistant Football Coach
9. Ian Mitchell NHS Volunteer Football Coach
10. Chris Montavon NHS Volunteer Football Coach
{1. Luke Brown NHS Volunteer Football Coach

Motion:

Second:

Roll Call: Adkins; Jenkins; Lintz; Lute; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.

81-18 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

82-18 RESOLUTION TO ADJOURN

The Board hereby adjourns at p-m.

Motion:
Second:
Roll Call: Adkins; Jenkins; Lintz; Lute; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.

The next Regular Board meeting will be held on August 21, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. in the
Northwest High School Media Center.



2018-19 Supplemental Salary Index-- [

Position

Category

BASE

EXPERIENCE

Athletic Director

Baskethall - Boys High Scheab
Baskethall - Gitls High Schoo!
Football Head Coach

A

$3,000

Pius $100 for each year of experience

Baseball

Soccer

Track - Girls High Scheol
Track - Boys High School
Volleybail High Schoo!
{Softbali

[Cheetleader Advisor - H.S.

$3.000

Plus $100 for each year of experience

Basketball - Girls Assistant H.5
Baskethalt - Boys Assisian H S
Fouthall Asnistant High School
{Football Middle Schoal
(Cheerleader Advisor - M.S.
Flag Corps

High School Activity Coordinalar

52.500

Plus $75 for each year of experience

Basketbal! - Boys MS Tth
Baskethall - Boys MS 8th
Baskeiball - Gitls MS Tih
Basketball - Girls MS 8th_

$1,900

Plus $50 for each year of experience

Quizbowl High School

Track - Girls Middle School
Track - Boys Middle School
Vaolleyball Middle School-Tih
Volleyball Middle School-Bth _

$1.500

Plus $50 for each year of experience

Bascball Assistant

Cross Country

Golf

Power Lifting

|Canditioning & Suengthening
Swimming

Drama Club Advisor

Football Assistant Middle Schoal

$1.500

Plus $50 for each year of experience

Cheerlealing Assistant H.S.
Soccer Assistant

Track Assistant - Gicls H.S,
Track Assisiant - Boys H 5.
Sofiball Assistant

Volleyball Assistant High Schoal

$1.500

Plus 350 for each year of experience

Pride Team

51,000

Plus §50 for each year of experience

Yearbook Advisor bligh School
Yeathook Advisor Middle Schoal
Mock Trial Advisor

Quizbow! Middle School
Cheerleading Assistant M.S.
Track Assistant - Gitls M §.,
Track Assistant - Boys M S.
WHS Web Page Advisor
Yearbook Advisor Elem. School

$900

Plus 350 for each year of experience

Elonors Advisor

Grade Level Chairs
Department Chairs
FHA Advisor

W eighilifting Assisiani

$300

Plus $50 for each year of experience

NES Web Page Advisor
NMS Web Page Advisor

$600

Plus $30 for each vear of expericnce




Total Fund Balance

Gross Depository (Bank) Balances:

Fifth Third (Checking)

Investments:
Fifth Third Securities
Star Ohio
Star Ohio - Scholarships
Sub Total: Investments
Cash in Transit to Depository:
(recorded but undeposited monies)
Petty Cash Balances:
Northwest Elementary
Northwest Middle School
Northwest High School
Sub Total: Petty Cash

Change Funds:

Total:

Less Qutstanding Checks/Insurance

Adjusted Total:

Northwest Local School District
Cash Reconciliation Report
6/30/2018

$4,609,019.01

$1,343,924.58
$1,206,951.51
$71,897.24

$7,135,151.09

$2,622,773.33

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$7,231,792.34

$96,641.25

$7,135,151.09

$0.00
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109233 w
109234 W
109235 W

109236 W
109237 W
108238 W

Northwest Local School District

All Checks Written For The Month of

DATE YENDOR

6/7/2018 VISION SERVICE PLAN
§/7/2018 MICHAEL ARMSTRONG
6/7/2018 ERIC FRANTZ
6/7/2018 LORA LEE JENKINS
6/7/2018 CRABTREE'S CARPET
6/7/2018 LUTE SUPPLY, INC.
6/7/201B BOYLE MECHANICAL SOLUTIONS LLC
6/7/2018 STATE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
6/7/2018 GREGORY A. BLUME
COPY-RITE PRINTING & GRAPHICS
6/7/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC
6/7/2018 SOUTH CENTRAL OHIO REGIONAL
JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER
6/7/2018 DAVID FRANTZ
6/7/2018 NORTHWEST REGIQONAL WATER
DISTRICT
6/7/2018 JILL SPRINGS
6/7/2018 TAHER INC.
6/7/2018 AIMMEDIA MIDWEST OPERATING,LLC
6/7/2018 SCIOTO COUNTY CAREER TECH CTR
ATTN: TREASURER
6/7/2018 ANTHONY T. JENKINS
6/7/2018 BSN SPORTS
6/7/2018 ROBNETT FIRE PROTECTION
6/7/2018 JULIE SMITH
6/7/2018 UPS
6/7/2018 OHIO H. 5. ATHLETIC ASSN
6/7/2018 ARRICKS BOTTLED GAS SERVICE
ARRICKS PROPANE
6/7/2018 ALBERT L BREECH
BREECHS SEPTIC & EXCAVATING
6/7/2018 TERRY YOUNG
6/7/2018 DAASFEP
6/7/2018 IOHN MCCLAY
MCCLAY GREENHOUSE
6/7/2018 GRAINGER
6/7/2018 XEROX CORPORATION
6/7/2018 BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
6/7/2018 RUMPKE OF OHIO, INC.
6/7/2018 RANDALL A. NICKLES
CERTIFIED OPERATIONS AND
6/7/2018 PATRICIA ). MOORE
dba LARRY MOORE TROPHIES &
6/7/2018 MOBILE ANALYTICAL SERVICES INC
(MASI)
6/7/2018 TERRI FREEMAN
6/7/2018 CINTAS CORPORATION NQ 2
CINTAS CORPORATION NOD 311
6/7/2018 SCHOOL MAINTENANCE SUPPLY, INC
6/7/2018B MITCHELL BROS TIRE & RETREAD
SERVICES LTD.
6/7/2018 CARDINAL BUS SALES
& SERVICE, INC.
6/7/2018 GAHM'S, INC.
6/7/2018 GLOCKNER CHEVROLET
6/7/2018 TOM BARBOUR AUTO PARTS, INC.
6/7/2018 SCHOOL MAINTENANCE SUPPLY, INC
6/7/2018 OHIO MACHINERY COMPANY
dba OHIO CAT
6/7/2018 HEALTHCARE BILLING SERV.,INC
6/7/2018 XEROX CORPORATION
6/8/2018 FASTENAL ’

June-18

VENDQR STATUS/DATE

232549 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
96565 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
234634 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
234991 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
872 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
90000 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
234820 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
277 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
37575 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

116350 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
233525 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

40895 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
110000 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

234997 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
234931 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
234501 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
137750 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

72 RECONCILED.06/30/2018
18265 RECONCILED.06/30/2018
234236 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
234677 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
1433 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
112700 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
8000 RECONCILED:06/33/2018

234639 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

234649 RECONCILED 06/30/2018
232905 RECONCILED 06/30/2018
1377 RECONCILED 06/30/2018

232940 RECONCILED 06/30/2018
45425 RECONCILED 06/30/2018
218 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
134600 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
233932 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

234146 RECONCILED'06/30/2018

233933 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

407
234985 RECONCILED-06/30/2018

232958 RECONCILED 06/30/2018
99000 RECONCILED 06/30/2018

234529 RECONCILER:06/30/2018

7 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
58000 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
9475 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
232958 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
234899 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

234430 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
188650 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
234394 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

AMOLUINT
3,120.26
6.54
12000
45.30
510000
249.37
2,161.36
267.20
1,008.00

119.46
30800

625.88
3,102.50

144,45
46,176.89
533.15
17,862.58

264.33
297.62
999,00
156.34

21.03
100,00
3,643.32

85.00

£50.00
475.00
4,00000

85.66
404.00
317.46

1,879.61
1,000.00

1,966.00
248.04

500.57
441,32

5,185.19
1,442.00

523.56

1,539.99
1,471.65
173.86
958 80
953.61

4,012.05
5,48003
407.43
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109255 W
109256 W

109257 W

109258 W
109259 W
109260 W
109261 w
109262 W
109263 W
109264 W
109265 W

109266 W
109267 W
109268 w

109269 w

109270 W
109271 W
109272 W
109273 W
109274 w

109275 W
109276 W

109277 w
109278 W
109279 W
109280 W

109281 W
108282 W
109283 W

109284 W

109285 W
109286 W

109287 W

6/8/2018 HILLYARD, INC.
ROSE PRODUCTS AND SERVICES
6/8/2018 OHIO MACHINERY COMPANY
dba QHIO CAT
6/8/2018 BSN SPORTS
5/12/2018 NORTH CENTRAL OHIO
COMPUTER COOPERATIVE
6/12/2018 SHIFFLER EQUIPMENT SALES INC,
6/12/2018 LAWRENCE COUNTY ESC
ATTN: BRENDA HILL, TREASURER
6/12/2018 5CIOTO COUNTY BOARD OF
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
6/12/2018 VICTORIA KLAIBER
6/12/2018 PEARSON EDUCATION
6/12/2018 REBECCA MCCLAY
6/12/2018 DEBORAH RENEE COPAS
6/12/2018 DENNIS JENKINS .
6/12/2018 ADAM SCHROEDER
5/12/2018 DONNA MCCOY
6/12/2018 NEOLA, INC.
6/12/2018 QUILL CORPORATION
6/12/2018 FIFTH THIRD BANK
6/14/2018 HILLYARD, INC.
ROSE PRODUCTS AND SERVICES
6/14/2018 ALL FOR KIDZ, INC.
THE NED SHOW
6/14/2018 BRYAN HITCHCOCK
6/14/201B KARRI GOODMAN
6/14/201B FRONTIER
6/14/2018 PORTSMOUTH CEMENT & LIME CO.
6/15/2018 OHIO BUILDERS SURPLUS,INC
6/15/2018 ALBERT BREECH CONSTRUCTION LLC
6/15/2018 TIM GREEN
6/20/2018 AMAZON.COM
BILLING DEPARTMENT
5/20/2018 BSN SPORTS
6/20/201B RONDA SISSEL
6/20/2018 QFFICE DEPOT, INC
ACCT -31A
6/20/2018 COLUMBUS SOUTHERN POWER CO
dba AEP OHIO
6/21/2018 WAL-MART STORES EAST, LP*
6/21/2018 BRICKER & ECKLER LL¥?
6/21/2018 PORTSMOUTH BUILDING SUPPLY
6/21/2018 AUTO MANIA
6/21/2018 NATIONAL BUSINESS FURNITURE
L
6/22/2018 PEARSON ASSESSMENTS
6/22/2018 A-1 AUTO GLASS
COLEMAN GLASS €O
6/22/2018 JULIE SMITH
6/22/2018 ANTHONY T, JENKINS
6/26/2018 TAHER INC.
6/26/2018 NORTHWEST REGIONAL WATER
DISTRICT
6/26/2018 OFFICE DEPOT, INC
ACCT -31A
6/27/2018 WELLS GROUP, LLC
6/28/2018 SHARON CONLEY
6/28/2018 SQUTH CENTRAL OHIO
EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER
6/28/2018 SCOTT MARTIN
6/28/2018 ARRICKS BOTTLED GAS SERVICE
ARRICKS PROPANE
6/28/2018 LUCASVILLE SAND & GRAVEL

134000 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
234899 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

18265 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
235004 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

18 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
1363 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

71 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

235002 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

233653 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

131225

234562 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
42225 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

234747

234016

234477 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

129200 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

233961 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

134000 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

234082 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

234599 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
232814 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
234106 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
124000 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
234983 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
416 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
559 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
41035 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

18265 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
233601
233585 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

34000 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

59 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

218 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
1174 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
233437 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
234990 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

233759 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
531 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

234677 RECONCILED:06/30/2018

72 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
234931 '
110000

233585 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
235005 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
70300

137100

232894 RECONCILED:06/30/2018
8000

89700

10,31837

255.49

2,760.60
75.00

342.57
2,750.00

37,65850

4099
35,758.76
12802
188 40
15.00
129.80
54.20
1,225.00
43.79
2,708.53
1B0.B1

1,053.00

3,000.00
80.35
2,284.92
221.67
269.34
2,900.00
26.96
21.94

54942
1800
41613

36,480 89

764 .87
480.00
405.27
17,690.00
1,380.96

21,213.95
450.00

76.85
250.98
29,619.81
3,129.50

41.14
1,065.50
111.18

15,397.25

62.47
1570.63

137.91



o<

109288 w 6/28/2018 LARRY PATRICK
109289 w 6/28/2018 RONDA SISSEL

VOIDED CHECKS
RECONCILED CHECKS

nNo-1-wogzxg

WARRANT CHECKS

MEMO CHECKS

REFUND CHECKS
INVESTMENT CHECKS
TRANSFER CHECKS
DISTRIBUTION CHECKS
PAYROLL CHECKS

MISSING CHECKS

TOTAL CHECKS (LESS VOIDED)
*** TOTAL CHECKS WRITTEN

235006
233601

0 CHECK TOTALS
86 CHECK TOTALS

99 CHECK TOTALS
0 CHECK TOTALS
0 CHECK TOTALS
0 CHECK TOTALS
0 CHECK TOTALS
0 CHECK TOTALS
0 CHECK TOTALS
0
99 ** TOTAL NET
99 *** GRAND TOTALS

159.14
93.86

]
287,641.26

338,791 13

(=T = B = I = = B =}

338,791.13
338,791.13



